

Present:- Sh. Sanjeev Makkar Advocate counsel for bail applicant.

Upon notice, Shri Kesar Singh, Public Prosecutor appeared on behalf of State-respondent and contested the bail application. Shri Sanjeev Kamboj Advocate also filed his *wakalatnama* on behalf of the complainant.

2. Heard. This is a **pre-arrest bail application u/s 438 (i) Cr.P.C.** applied on behalf of applicants/accused Kapil Kumar Jain and Rahul Kumar in FIR no. 262 dated 28.12.2020 under section 420 IPC registered at police station City, Fazilka.

3. Learned counsel for the bail applicants moved an application seeking mention of offences under sections 465, 467, 468, 471, 120-B IPC by submitting that vide rapat no. 28 dated 07.02.2021, the above said offences have been added. Heard. The bail application is at its initial stage. No prejudice would be caused to the respondent-State or the complainant. Hence, in these circumstances, the application under consideration is allowed and consequently, in the caption of the bail application, the above said offences are ordered to be added.

4. Learned counsel for complainant submitted that he wants to go through the documents to submit his arguments appropriately. At his request, bail application is adjourned to 16.08.2021 for consideration.

5. In the meantime, in the interest of justice, the bail applicants shall not be arrested.

Sd/-

(Tarsem Mangla),
Sessions Judge,
Fazilka (UID No. PB0049)

Dated: 12.08.2021.

‘Bhola Shankar’

‘Stenographer Gr.I’